

**PUBLIC COPY-SEALED MATERIAL
DELETED**

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 17-1119

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WHISTLEBLOWER 21276-13W,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 17-1120

**ON APPEALS FROM THE DECISIONS OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

INITIAL OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Acting Assistant Attorney General

TERESA E. MCLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342

DEBORAH K. SNYDER (202) 305-1680

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

MATERIAL UNDER SEAL DELETED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
Table of contents	iii
Table of authorities	v
Glossary	xii
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statutes and regulations.....	4
Statement of the case	4
A. The nature of the dispute and summary of the proceedings.....	4
B. The facts relevant to this appeal	6
1. Background	6
2. The claims for award and the proceedings in the Tax Court regarding the timeliness of the claims	9
3. The further proceedings on what constitutes “collected proceeds”	10
Summary of argument	16

Page

Argument:

I. The Tax Court erred in holding that a criminal fine and civil forfeitures constitute “collected proceeds” on which a whistleblower award is based under Section 7623(b) of the Internal Revenue Code 21

Standard of review 21

A. Whistleblower awards for tax law violations 21

B. In construing “collected proceeds,” the Tax Court failed to construe the statute as a whole 26

C. The Tax Court erred in failing to limit the award base to recoveries for violations of Title 26 of the United States Code 33

D. The Tax Court’s ruling cannot be reconciled with the statutory structure 43

E. The Tax Court erred in refusing to apply the proviso that an award is payable only where none is otherwise provided 45

II. The Tax Court erred in holding that “collected proceeds” are to be used only for purposes of calculating an award under Section 7623(b), but not for purposes of funding such an award 47

Standard of review 47

A. The Tax Court’s ruling creates an unwarranted conflict between Section 7623 and other statutes that require criminal fines and civil forfeitures to be devoted to other purposes 47

	Page
B. The Tax Court’s ruling creates uncertainty regarding the funding of mandatory awards	50
Conclusion	56
Certificate of compliance.....	57
Certificate of service.....	58
Addendum	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andantech L.L.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 331 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21, 47
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	30
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942)	41
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	30
<i>Byers v. Commissioner</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21, 47
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	41
<i>Cellular Telecomm. & Internet Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	26
<i>DaCosta v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 549 (2008)	22
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	26
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	49

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	29
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	28-29
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Hom v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 5442960 (N.D. Cal. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 645 F. App'x 583 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	49
<i>Krug v. United States</i> , 168 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Merrick v. United States</i> , 846 F.2d 725 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of America, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Phelps v. Harris</i> , 101 U.S. (11 Otto) 370 (1879).....	12, 30
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	41
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	49
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 249 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. One 1957 Ford Tudor Fairlane Victoria</i> , 161 F. Supp. 232 (D. Md. 1958)	37
<i>Whistleblower 22716-13W v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 84 (2016)	32, 44

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:

§ 603	37
-------------	----

Statutes (cont'd):**Page(s)**

16 U.S.C.:

§ 1540(d)	48
§ 3375(d)	48

18 U.S.C.:

§ 371	8, 16, 18, 40-41
§ 981	18, 39-40
§ 981(a)(1)(A)	9, 16
§ 981(a)(1)(C)	8, 16
§ 1001.....	6
§ 1956.....	9
§ 3571.....	8, 16, 18, 39-40

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 1400S(e)	36
§ 6065.....	36
§ 6103.....	39
§ 6103(b)(4)	39
§ 6103(h)(1).....	39
§ 6201(a)(4).....	25
§ 6201(a)(4)(A)	10
§ 6301.....	36
§ 6531.....	40
§ 6531(8)	40
§ 6665.....	13
§ 6665(a)(2).....	31
§ 7201.....	12, 41
§ 7206(1)	12, 41
§ 7212.....	36
§ 7301.....	45
§ 7302.....	45
§ 7442.....	2
§ 7482(a)(1).....	3

Statutes (cont'd):**Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 7482(b)(1).....	3
§ 7483.....	3
§ 7623.....	2-4, 11, 16, 19-25, 27, 33-36 39, 42-43, 45-52, 56
§ 7623(a)	13-19, 21, 23, 25-29, 31 34, 42, 45-46, 49-50, 53-54
§ 7623(a)(1).....	28, 31, 42
§ 7623(a)(2).....	28, 31, 42
§ 7623(b)	3-5, 10-11, 14-19, 21, 23-26 29, 31, 45-47, 49-50, 53
§ 7623(b)(1).....	12-13, 17-18, 24, 27-28 31-32, 41, 43, 54-55
§ 7623(b)(4).....	2
§ 7623(b)(5).....	23
§ 7623(b)(5)(B).....	23, 44
§ 7625(b)(5).....	23
§ 7625(b)(5)(A).....	23
§ 7809(a)	51

28 U.S.C.:

§ 524(c)(1)(C)	46
§ 524(c)(2)	46

31 U.S.C.:

§ 5314.....	39
§ 5321.....	44
§ 9705.....	42, 45, 49
§ 9705(a)	11, 15
§ 9705(a)(2).....	46
§ 9705(d)(2).....	15
§ 9705(g)	46

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 10601.....	11, 15
§ 10601(b)(1).....	42, 48-49
§ 10601(b)(1)(A).....	48
48 U.S.C.:	
§ 1421h	37
§ 734	37
49 U.S.C.:	
§ 80305.....	37
50 U.S.C.:	
§ 526	37
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 7, 14 Stat. 471	21
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3463(a), 112 Stat. 685	38
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, § 530, 92 Stat. 2763	38
Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-432, div. A, § 406, 120 Stat. 2922	22, 39
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, tit. XII, § 1209(a), 110 Stat. 1452 (1996)	34, 52

Regulations:	Page(s)
---------------------	----------------

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 301-7623-2(d)(1).....	38
§ 301-7623-4(c)(4)	55

Miscellaneous:

Karie Davis-Nozemack & Sarah Webber, <i>Paying the IRS Whistleblower: A Critical Analysis of Collected Proceeds</i> , 32 Va. Tax Rev. 77 (2012)	50
Exec. Order No. 10289, 16 Fed. Reg. 9499 (Sept. 19, 1951).....	37
Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)(1)(A)	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-350	35
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-203 (2006)	35, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 104-506 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1143	34
A. Raymond Randolph, <i>Dictionaries, Plain Meaning, & Context in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 17 Harv. J. Law & Pub. Policy 71 (1994)	30
S. Rep. No. 109-336 (2006)	22, 35, 43
Staff of the Join Comm. On Taxation, 109th Cong., <i>General Explanation of tax Legislation Enacted in the 109th Congress</i> (2007)	35, 43

Miscellaneous (cont'd):

Page(s)

T.D. 9687, 79 Fed. Reg. 47,624 (Aug. 12, 2014)..... 38, 55

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *The Informants' Rewards Program Needs More Centralized Management Oversight*, Report No. 2006-30-092 (June 6, 2006) (available at www.tax-whistleblower.com/resources/200630092fr.pdf)..... 22
